
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020- 

  

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF A CONTRACT 

WITH GYM KIDZ, INC., PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-764(B) OF THE 

PROCUREMENT CODE, ON A MONTH-TO-MONTH AS-NEEDED 

BASIS UNTIL SUCH TIME AS A NEW CONTRACT IS EXECUTED FOR 

THE PROVISION OF GYMNASTIC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES. 

  

   WHEREAS, the current agreement has been in place since May 25, 2010 and all 

extension authority has been exhausted; and 
 

  WHEREAS, said contract provided for an initial two (2) year term with an option 

to renew for four (4) additional two (2) year terms, with the last term expiring July 31, 

20; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Option to Renew was approved by the Community Recreation 

Director for the extension period of August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2020 based on satisfactory 

performance by the vendor; and 

 

WHEREAS, the War Memorial Youth Center seeks the completion of all Fall- 

scheduled programming set in place with contractor Gym Kidz Inc. to coincide with the 

start of the Spring session of the calendar year 2021 with the newly awarded contract; and   

 

 WHEREAS, staff recommends that the gymnastics professional services contract 

with Gym Kidz, Inc. should be extended on a month-to-month as needed basis, pursuant 

to Section 2-764(b) of the Procurement Code, this from the expiration of current contract 

extension (July 31, 2020) until such time as a new contract is executed, or rebid, if 

necessary. 

 

  

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF CORAL GABLES: 

 

Section 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being 

true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption 

hereof. 

  

Section 2. That the City of Coral Gables Commission accepts the recommendation of the 

Chief Procurement Officer to extend the gymnastics professional services contract with 

Gym Kidz, Inc. on a month-to-month as needed basis, pursuant to Section 2-764(b) of the 

Procurement Code,  from the expiration of current contract extension (July 31, 2020) 

until such time as a new contract is executed, or rebid, if necessary. 
 

Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST, 

A.D., 2020 

 

  

(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 

(Passed 0/0 vote) 

 

 

 

 

 RAUL VALDES-FAULI 

 MAYOR 

 

 ATTEST: 

 

 

 BILLY URQUIA APPROVED AS TO FORM 

 CITY CLERK AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

 

 

  MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS 

      CITY ATTORNEY 


